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City of Cape May Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting Minutes 

                   October 24, 2013 

 

Opening: In compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act, adequate notice of the 

meeting was provided. Chairman White called the meeting to order at 6:30 P.M.   

 

Roll Call: Mr. White, Chairperson  Present 

   Mrs. Hutchinson   Present 

   Mr. Iurato    Present 

Mr. Schmidtchen   Present 

   Mr. Meier    Absent - excused 

   Mrs. Inderwies      Present 

   Mr. Atwell    Present 

  Vacant – Alt 1 

  Mrs. McAlinden, Alt 2   Absent - excused  

 

Also Present:  George Neidig, Board Solicitor 

Craig Hurless, P.E., P.P., Board Engineer 

Mary Rothwell, Board Assistant/Zoning Officer 

Edie Kopsitz, Recording Secretary 

 

Minutes:   September 26, 2013 

 

Mr. Iurato moved to approve the September 26, 2013 minutes as presented. Seconded by 

Mr. Schmidtchen and carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, Mrs. Inderwies, Mr. 

Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and Mr. White. Those Opposed: None. Those 

Abstaining:  None.  

 

Resolutions: 

 

Graham & Mortimer, Block 1031 Lot 5, 86 & 87 - Resolution #10-24-2013:1 

 

Mr. Iurato moved to approve Resolution #10-24-2013:1 for Graham & Mortimer as 

published. Seconded by Mrs. Hutchinson and carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, Mrs. 

Inderwies, Mr. Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and Mr. White. Those Opposed: 

None. Those Abstaining:  None.  

 

Applications:   

 

McCarthy, 712-714 Kearney Avenue 

Block 1064 Lot(s) 2 (C712/C714) 

Hardship Variance Request  

 

Craig Hurless clarified his credentials for the record.     

 



City of Cape May Zoning Board of Adjustment Minutes of October 24, 2013 

 

 

2 

Louis C. Dwyer, Jr. Esquire representing Dennis and Maureen McCarthy whom were present 

along with their professional Stephen Fenwick, Architect all were sworn in by George Neidig. 

Mr. Dwyer described the application as a demolition of the duplex and constructs a 2,631square 

feet single family detached dwelling, that will consists of five (5) bedrooms and three (3) 

parking spaces located within the garage and driveway. He stated the subject lot is an 

undersized corner lot and the proposed structure has similar setbacks to the existing structure, 

FAR, lot coverage, building setback on Howard Street is met and the setback on Kearney Street 

is reasonable, given that the lot is only 45 feet in width. He also indicated that the house is 

currently surrounded by larger properties and the proposed structure will blend in with the 

streetscape and has been granted Conceptual approval of the HPC.  

 

Sworn in by Mr. Neidig were Keith and Dena Lambie along with their professional Brian 

Murphy, Engineer. They are neighbor with concerns regarding the application. 

 

Mr. Fenwick using his plans (enlarged on a photoboard) dated July 12, 2013 with revisions 

dates of August 2 and October 7, 2013, described the proposed single family dwelling Sheets A-

1 & A-2 denoting the Site Plan, 1
st
, 2

nd
 & Attic floor plans, zoning schedule, landscape plans, 

the front, rear, right and left elevations, curb cut & sidewalk and curb cut diagrams along with 

the concrete paver details were explained in detail to Board Members. Mr. Fenwick submitted 

into evidence an aerial view and indicated that the current structure does not meet the current 

FEMA requirements and was marked into evidence as A-1 as well as A-2 the drawing 

submitted for Conceptual approval from the Historic Preservation Commission. Mr. Fenwick 

verified that changes were done to the plan do to the next door neighbors concerns (The 

Lambie’s represented by Fredrick Schmidt, Esquire and Brian Murphy, Engineer) that included 

moving the house 1.7 feet to align with the footprint of the existing duplex, reducing the height 

to 36 ft. 4 in (from 38ft 5in), limiting the height of the finished attic to 6ft 6 in so it is not 

habitable to which he stated by Building code a habitable area having to be at least 7 feet in 

height and was submitted into evidence as A-3.  Mr. Fenwick testimony verified that the lot 

coverage would be improved and it meets the FAR requirements. He stated that the rear yard 

setback affects only the garage and the scheduled averaging plan for Howard Street eliminates 

the need for a variance but on is needed for Kearney Avenue. The project will eliminate one 

curb cut and afford one driveway and will be a visual enhancement to the area and promote the 

maintaining of the Historic District. Mr. Fenwick stated there is no detriment to the Zoning 

Ordinance only an enhancement.  

 

Cross examination was conducted at length by Mr. Schmidt and Mr. Murphy directed at Mr. 

Fenwick regarding the demolishing of the structure and they should design a structure that will 

fit into the building envelope and that these requested variance do not comply with the 

requirements of the C1 & C2 variance and should not be granted. Mr. Murphy requested further 

information that would verify that the benefits out way any detriments and begs to differ with 

Mr. Fenwick’s presentation. Mr. Schmidt feels there is no hardship it is self created. Testimony 

from his client Keith Lambie, 110 Howard Street (next door neighbor) who specified that his 

house was built in 1906 and new construction should comply. He felt the proposed was large 

and affects his light, air and open space. Mr. Fenwick responded that the FAR for the Lambie 

residence was 69.5%. Mr. Dwyer then presented photographs of neighboring houses 

surrounding his client and were marked into evidences as A-4, A-5 and A-6.  
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Chairman White called for a five (5) minute break at 7:30pm. The meeting resumed at 

7:35pm.  

 

Board Engineer, Craig Hurless then reviewed his report of October 10, 2013 clarifying the 

description for the membership.  He detailed the proposal and clarified, NJSA 40:55D-70c (1) 

Hardship Variance and NJSA 40:55D-70c (2) Substantial Benefit Variance.  Mr. Hurless refers 

to his completeness review on pages 2, C & D Variances & Conditional Use Approval items, #5 

#20, #21, #22, #24 and #26.  He addressed the Zoning table on page 3 for the RS District and 

sited ordinance §525-19 and clarified the standard, required, existing, proposed and status. He 

continued with the variances sought on page 3, §525-19B (1) Table 1 Lot Size, §525-19B (1) 

Table 1 Building Setback – Kearney Avenue, §525-19B (1) Table 1 Rear Yard and §525-19B 

(1) Table 1 Side Yard Setback. His General Review comments on pages 3, 4 & 5, items #1 

(condition) FEMA regulation Mrs. Rothwell requested clarification, #2 (FAR confirmed) , #3 

(condition), #4 (condition), #5 (condition), #6 (condition), #7 (condition), #8 (condition), #9 

(condition), #10 (condition) and #11 COAH (condition).   

 

Chairman White opened the meeting for public comment at 7:50pm to those 200 feet 

and beyond, Frank McKelvie, 725 Kearney Avenue, positive on the application he feels 

that the house as it exists now does not blend in with the streetscape and what is proposed will 

be an asset to the neighborhood. Leanne Shaw, 710 Kearney Avenue shared concerns 

regarding demolition because of past construction in area she obtained damage to her home. 

Craig Hurless responded that the pile driving is the concern of the Construction Official not 

the Zoning Board but wanted her to know the strict guidelines the construction office must 

adhere to during the demolition phase. Mr. Fenwick responded in detail regarding the piling 

and demolition phases. The public portion was closed at 8:00pm.  

 

Members were afforded time for questions throughout the presentation to the applicant and their 

professionals. They were positive on the application but did listen to the concerns of the 

neighbors (The Lambie’s who had legal representation and others who did not) questioning at 

length regarding the lot coverage. Mr. Schmidt gave a summation of his opposition to the 

application, stating his concern of self created variances and Members should not be concerned 

with the size of his client’s structure that has been there since 1906. Mr. Dwyer closing remarks 

encompassed briefly the C1 & C2 criteria and stated this application is aesthetically pleasing 

and blends in with the streetscape. 

 

Motion made by Mrs. Hutchinson to approve the checklist waivers as noted on Mr. 

Hurless completeness review report dated October 10, 2013 pages two (2) of 5 (five),  #20, 

#21,  #24 and #26. Seconded by Mr. Schmidtchen and carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, 

Mrs. Inderwies, Mr. Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and Mr. White. Those Opposed: 

None. Those Abstaining:  None. 

 

Motion made by Mr. Schmidtchen to grant the Lot Size §525-19B(1) Table 1 Variance.   

Seconded by Mrs. Inderwies and carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, Mrs. Inderwies, Mr. 

Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and Mr. White. Those Opposed: None. Those 

Abstaining:  None. 
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Motion made by Mrs. Inderwies to grant the Building Setback §525-19B(1) Table 1 

Variance – Kearney Avenue. Seconded by Mr. Atwell and carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. 

Iurato, Mrs. Inderwies, Mr. Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and Mr. White. Those 

Opposed: None. Those Abstaining:  None. 

 

Motion made by Mrs. Hutchinson to grant the Rear Yard Setback §525-19B(1) Table 1 

Variance. Seconded by Mr. Schmidtchen and carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, Mrs. 

Inderwies, Mr. Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and Mr. White. Those Opposed: 

None. Those Abstaining:  None. 

 

Motion made by Mr. Atwell to grant the Side Yard Setback §525-19B(1) Table 1 Variance. 

Seconded by Mrs. Hutchinson and carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, Mrs. Inderwies, Mr. 

Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and Mr. White. Those Opposed: None. Those 

Abstaining:  None. 

 

Motion made by Mrs. Hutchinson to impose the following conditions: Craig Hurless 

report dated October 10, 2013 of the General Review Comment’s pages 3 through 5 - #1, 

#3, #4, #5, #6, #7, #8, #9, #10 and #11. Mary Rothwell, Zoning Officer requested the 

Building Construction plans go to Craig Hurless, Board Engineer for review of the attic 

area to satisfy the concerns of the neighbors present this evening. Seconded by Mr. Atwell 

and carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, Mrs. Inderwies, Mr. Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, 

Mrs. Hutchison and Mr. White. Those Opposed: None. Those Abstaining:  None. 

 

Chairman White called for a five (5) minute break at 8:15pm and the meeting resumed 

at 8:20pm. 

 

Pizzica, 1301 New York Avenue 

Block 1148 Lot 9 

Hardship/Substantial Benefit Variances 

 

Craig Hurless clarified his credentials for the record.     

 

Louis Dwyer, Esquire representing Dennis and Judith Pizzica, owners who were present along 

with their professional Dave Shultz, Architect from DAS Architects all were sworn in by 

George Neidig, Board Attorney. Mr. Dwyer presentation indicated that he applicants are 

doing extensive renovations to an existing single family structure. Variance relief is needed to 

create a rear deck & porch which is proposed to have the same setback from  

Trenton Avenue as the existing building. A small second floor rear addition is also proposed 

and will maintain the same front yard setback as the existing house. The third floor addition 

will be inset; the front entry stairs would be reconstructed and relocated but have the same 

setback as the existing entry stairs. He stated that lot coverage would be compliant, FAR 

would only be .306 where as .4 is permitted. The addition of the porch & deck will provide a 

reasonable amenity for the property, no new rooms are being created, setbacks are not 

changing and existing rooms are being enlarged. Mr. Dwyer informed the Board that they will 

be appearing in front of the Historic Preservation Commission on October 28, 2013 and he 
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feels the restoration of this contributing structure will benefit the area.  Mr. Shultz testimony 

referring to his plans dated August 6, 2013, revisions September 12, 2013 (colorized 

renderings on photoboard) clarifying that there is no detriment to our Zoning Ordinance and 

explained the off street parking for 4 vehicles that exists.  

 

Board Engineer, Craig Hurless then reviewed his report of September 13, 2013 clarifying the 

description for the membership.  He detailed the proposal and clarified, NJSA 40:55D-70c (1) 

Hardship Variance and NJSA 40:55D-70c (2) Substantial Benefit Variance.  Mr. Hurless refers 

to his completeness review on pages 2, C & D Variances & Conditional Use Approval items, #5 

#20, #21, #24, #26 #27, #28, #32 and #33.  He addressed the Zoning table on page 3 for the R2 

District and sited ordinance §525-15 and clarified the standard, required, existing, proposed and 

status. He continued with the variances sought on page 3, §525-15B (1) Table 1 Building 

Setback and §525-54A(3) Accessory Garage – Rear Yard Setback. His General Review 

comments on pages 3 & 4, items #1 (condition) FEMA regulation Mrs. Rothwell requested 

clarification, #2 (FAR confirmed) , #3 (condition), #4 (Deed provided), #5 (condition), #6 

(condition), #7 (condition) and #8 ( COAH condition).    

 

Members were allotted time for questions throughout the presentation and were positive on the 

application.  

 

Chairman White opened the meeting for public comment at 8:30pm to those 200 feet and 

beyond with no one coming forward the public portion was closed. 
 

Motion made by Mr. Schmidtchen to approve the checklist waivers as noted on Mr. 

Hurless completeness review report dated September 13, 2013 pages two (2) of (4) (four),  

#20, #21,  #24, #26, #27, #28, #32 and #33. Seconded by Mrs. Inderwies and carried 6-0. 

Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, Mrs. Inderwies, Mr. Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and 

Mr. White. Those Opposed: None. Those Abstaining:  None.  

 

Motion made by Mr. Schmidtchen to grant both Variances for the Building Setback §525-

15B(1) Table 1 and §525-54A(3) Accessory Garage – Rear Yard Setback . Seconded by 

Mrs. Hutchinson and carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, Mrs. Inderwies, Mr. 

Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and Mr. White. Those Opposed: None. Those 

Abstaining:  None.  

 

Motion made by Mr. Atwell to impose the following conditions: Craig Hurless report 

dated September 13, 2013 of the General Review Comment’s page 4 - #1, #2,#3,  #5, #6, #7 

and #8. Seconded by Mrs. Hutchinson and carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, Mrs. 

Inderwies, Mr. Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and Mr. White. Those Opposed: 

None. Those Abstaining:  None. 

 

Gorrick/Inn at the Park, 1002 Washington Street 

Block 1110 Lot 1 

Use/Hardship/Substantial Benefit Variances 

Site Plan-Waiver of Site Plan Review 
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Craig Hurless clarified his credentials for the record.     

 

Louis Dwyer, Esquire representing Jerome and Maryann Gorrick, owners who were present 

along with their professionals Vincent Orlando, Engineering Design Associates (EDA) and 

Joseph Courter, Architect AIA all were sworn in by George Neidig, Board Attorney. Mr. 

Dwyer explained the application of the 2 ½ story know as the Inn at the Park tourist guest 

house (6 rooms and 1 owners quarters) as minor for the need to create an interior entry to 

existing guest room and  add pavers to reconfigure parking to allow for the new entry.  Do to 

the owners advancing age it will allow all rooms to be connected internally omitting the need 

to go outside to tend to the room. Mr. Courter using his plans dated June 6, 2013 (marked into 

record A-1 the colorize rendition) denoting the Washington Street, Madison Avenue, Site 

Plan, proposed first and second floor plans verifying the construction of a 10 ft. by 6.5 (650 

square foot area) 1
st
 floor foyer and hallway addition and a new deck and stair improvements 

that will replicate the facade.  Mr. Orlando’s testimony clarified that use variance indicating 

special reasons stated in NJSA 40:55D-2G noted I and J and NJSA 40:55D-70c2 stating the 

reduction from 66.6% to 66.1%. He stated there is no detriment to public good, will not affect 

our Zoning Ordinance because the changes are internal therefore de minimus.          

 

Members were afforded time for questions throughout the presentation. Members expressed 

concern about the internal connection of the rooms. Mr. Courter clarified in detail that a 

corridor will be created. Members were positive on the application.  

 

Board Engineer, Craig Hurless then reviewed his five (5) page report of October 15, 2013 

clarifying the description for the membership.  He detailed the proposal and clarified, NJSA 

40:55D-70d “Use” Variance, NJSA 40:55D-70c (1) Hardship Variance, NJSA 40:55D-70c (2) 

Substantial Benefit Variance and Site Plan – Waiver of Site Plan Review/Requirements.  Mr. 

Hurless refers to his completeness review on pages 2, C & D Variances & Conditional Use 

Approval items, #20, #21, #23, #24, #25,  #26 #27, #28 #31, #32 and #33. He reviewed the 

details required for Preliminary Site Plan approval requesting justification.  He addressed the 

Zoning table on page 3 for the R2 District and sited ordinance §525-15 and clarified the 

standard, required, existing, proposed and status. He continued with the variances sought on 

page 4, §525-15A, §525-154B(2) Lot Coverage (66.3%), §525-52 Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 

indicating it is not required and §525-49A(1) Parking Spaces (size) Mr. Orlando responding 2 

parking spaces are 7.58ft by 18ft in diameter. His General Review comments on page 5, items 

#1 (condition) Storm Water, #2 (condition) , #3 (condition), #4, #5 (condition) and #6 (COAH 

condition).  Mary Rothwell, Zoning Officer requested clarification on the number of 

guestrooms and owners quarters and verification of the (seven) 7 parking space to include one 

(1) handicap parking area. Mr. Dwyer responded for the record six (6) guestroom and one (1) 

owners quarters and verified the parking spaces.  

 

Chairman White opened the meeting for public comment at 9:02pm to those 200 feet and 

beyond with no one coming forward the public portion was closed.  

 

Motion made by Mrs. Inderwies to grant the Use Variance – Expansion of prior non 

conformity. Seconded by Mr. Schmidtchen and carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, Mrs. 



City of Cape May Zoning Board of Adjustment Minutes of October 24, 2013 

 

 

7 

Inderwies, Mr. Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and Mr. White. Those Opposed: 

None. Those Abstaining:  None. 

 

Motion made by Mrs. Hutchinson to approve the checklist waivers as noted on Mr. 

Hurless completeness review report dated October 15, 2013 pages two (2) and  three (3) ,  

#20, #21, #23, #24, #25, #26, #27, #28,  #31, #32 and #33. Seconded by Mr. Atwell and 

carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, Mrs. Inderwies, Mr. Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. 

Hutchison and Mr. White. Those Opposed: None. Those Abstaining:  None.  

 

Motion made by Mrs. Hutchinson to grant the Variance for Lot Coverage §525-154B(2) 

with the addition of 66.6% lot coverage. Seconded by Mr. Schmidtchen and carried 6-0. 

Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, Mrs. Inderwies, Mr. Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and 

Mr. White. Those Opposed: None. Those Abstaining:  None.  

 

Motion made by Mr. Schmidtchen to grant the Variance §525-49A(1) for Parking Spaces 

size currently 7.58feet by 18 feet., then modified by recommendation of the Board 

Engineer to 8ft by 18 ft.   Seconded by Mrs. Inderwies and carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. 

Iurato, Mrs. Inderwies, Mr. Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and Mr. White. Those 

Opposed: None. Those Abstaining:  None.  

 

Motion made by Mr. Atwell to grant the Site Plan Waiver subject to conditions. Seconded 

by Mr. Schmidtchen and carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, Mrs. Inderwies, Mr. 

Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and Mr. White. Those Opposed: None. Those 

Abstaining:  None.  

 

Motion made by Mrs. Hutchinson to impose the following conditions: Craig Hurless 

report dated October 15, 2013 of the General Review Comment’s page 5 - #1, #2,#3,  #5 

and #6. Seconded by Mr. Atwell and carried 6-0. Those in favor: Mr. Iurato, Mrs. Inderwies, 

Mr. Schmidtchen, Mr. Atwell, Mrs. Hutchison and Mr. White. Those Opposed: None. Those 

Abstaining:  None. 

 

Discussion ensued regarding the upcoming meeting dates regarding they are scheduled 

Thanksgiving day and the December meeting is scheduled for December 26, 2013.  Mary 

Rothwell, Board Assistant/Zoning Officer will check with the Clerk’s office for availability 

for a Monday night special meeting on December 2
nd

 or 16th, 2013 at 6:30pm and will 

inform the Membership and professionals.   

  

Motion made by Mr. Schmidtchen to adjourn @ 9:15 pm. Seconded by Mrs. Inderwies and 

carried with all in favor.  

 

A verbatim recording of said meeting is on file at the Construction/Zoning Office. 

 

Respectfully submitted: Edie Kopsitz, Recording Secretary.  

 

         

 


